MINUTES OF THE MEETING
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
MONTANA STATE
JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE

January 18, 1985
The meeting of the General Government and Highways Subcamnittee was called
to order by Chairman Quilici on January 18, 1985 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 437
of the State Capitol building.
ROLL CALL: All members were present. Also present were Don Witmer and
Cliff Roessner from the LFA office, and Doug Booker and Carolyn Doering

from the Governor's office.

SECRETARY CF STATE

Larry Akey, the Chief Deputy of the Secretary of State, explained the
functions of the Records Management Program. The main function is to
file Civil Documents. The budget is found on Exhibit No. 1. They
requested two new typewriters each year and same camputer equipment,

and would like to receive funds for the equipment. They are renting

two terminals at $840 a year, which can be purchased at $1300 a piece.
Exhibit No. 2 is another form of the Records Management budget. There
was discussion of vacancy savings and he requested that the staffing
level should be left at the current level. For the third time, Larry
Akey requested full, or at least partial, funding of the civil documents
micrographics. He explained the advantages and the needs. Larry Akey
urged the camnittee, that if they couldn't get full funding for the
micrographics at least to give same funding and get a start on the project.
Different options of starting this project were discussed (18;A;256).
There was discussion of the UCC which stands for Uniformed Commercial
Code system.

Larry Akey then went over the Administrative Rules Program found on
Exhibits No. 3 and No. 4. He described the program (18;A;520). They
requested funding for 3.50 FTE in the program, found on the second

page of Exhibit No. 3. They also request that they are able to review
their rate structure after their budget has been adopted and revise
their rate structure in consultation with the code camittee (18;A;668).
Exhibit No. 4 was the Executive office's budget for the Administrative
Rules Program.

Representative Lory asked if the problem of the security of the micro-
graphics had been resolved, and Larry Akey said he felt it had (18;B;58).
There was some discussion on whether the Department of Administration

or same other private sector firm would be the least expensive way to

do this micrographing (18:B;88).



GENERAL, GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS
January 18, 1985
Page 2

EXECUTIVE SESSION

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION--General Services

Deane Blanton, Administrator for General Services, explained the guidelines
for procuring building construction repair and maintenance projects found
on Exhibit No. 5. Cliff Roessner then gave an overview of the budgeting
differences (18;B;222). He discussed the issues found on Exhibit No. 6.

Representative lLory moved to accept the .50 FTE architect position. The
motion was seconded and passed unanimously. The motion was carried.

Representative Lory moved to acceot the OBPP figure for fire and extended
coverage insurance of $41,360 in FY 1986 and $44,270 in FY 1987. The
motion was seconded and passed unanimously. The motion was carried.

Representative Lory moved to accept the OBPP base figures for janitorial
contracts, mechanical contracts and elevator contracts. These figures
will not be inflated. The motion was seconded and passed unanimously.
The motion was carried.

Representative ILory moved the LFA budget for supplies, the motion was
passed unanimously. The motion was carried.

Represenative Lory moved the LFA budget for rent, the motion was seconded.
The motion passed unanimously, and carried.

Senator Keating moved the OBPP base for electricity. The motion was
seconded and passed unanimously. The motion was carried.

Senator Keating moved the LFA natural gas base except Mitchell building
reduction is 40 percent instead of 70 percent for the retrofit of that
building. The motion was seconded and passed unanimously. The motion
was carried.

Senator Keating moved for water and sewer rates of $77.830 in FY 1986 and
$84,634 for FY 1987. The motion was seconded and passed unanimously. The
motion was carried.

Representative Lory moved the LFA revairs and maintenance budget. The motion
was seconded, and passed unanimously. The motion was carried.

Transfers of $119,418 for FY 1986 and $123,458 for FY 1987 were moved by
Senator Stimatz. The motion was seconded and passed unanimously. An
increase of $32,000 was then added to figures per year to determine
second rate if the Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Park's budget is
accepted. Senator Stimatz made the motion for $32,000, it was seconded
and approved unanimously. The motion was carried



GENERAI, GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS
January 18, 1985
Page 3

Representative Lory moved the LFA Capitol Building funding be accepted.
The motion was seconded and was carried unanimously.

The accepted amounts were to be adjusted and entered into the LFA's system.

The bottom-line numbers were to be brought back to the committee along with
a recommended rate for FY 1986 and FY 1987.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE--Agency legal Services

There was discussion on the vacancy savings for the agency (19;A;509). It
was determined the cammittee would take the problem of vacany savings on

agency by agency.

Senator Keating moved the agency request for personnel services of
$318,508 for FY 1986 and $318,901 for FY 1987. The motion was seconded,
and passed wnanimously. The motion was carried.

Senator Keating moved LFA operating expenses base for FY 1986 and FY 1987
be accepted. The motion was seconded and passed unanimously. The motion
was carried.

Representative Lory moved approval for the investigator, a 1.0 FTE for
both years subject to using the LFA inflation figures. The motion was
seconded and passed unanimously. The motion was carried.

There was discussion on the working capital balance found on Exhibit No. 7.
Cliff Roessner recommended that there would be no budget admendents for
monies other than the intended purpose for this program. Susan Campbell
agreed, and said the agency would never do that anyway (19;B;531).

Senator Stimatz moved to set their rate for $46 an hour for the biennium
without any reference to a cash balance. The motion was seconded and
passed unanimously. The motion was carried.

ADJOURN: The meeting was adjourned at 12:00 p.m.

Q. Ll

Joe Quilici, Chairman




DAILY ROLL CALL

General Govermnment and Highways SUB COMMITTEE

49th LEGISLATIVE SESSION --

b o e e e i ———— — — —— T ———— . S —— - e —— A e ——

PRESENT

1985

Date | ! \%JL?SS

ABSENT

EXCUSED

Rep. Joe Quilici (Chair)

Sen. Larry Stimatz (Vice Chair)

Sen. Delwyn Gage

Sen. Tom Keating

Rep. Mary Ellen Connelly

Rep. Earl lory

X
X
><
X
X
X

CS-30



RECORDS®S

CATEGORY

FIE
PERSONAL SERVICE

CONTRACT SERVICE
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
COMMUNICATIONS
TRAVEL

RENT

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
OTHER EXPENSES
INFLATION

FKQUIPMENT

TOTAL

CATEGORY

FTE
PERSONAL SERVICE

CONTRACT SERVICE
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
COMMUNICATIONS
TRAVEL

RENT

REPATIR & MAINTENANCE
OTHER BXPENSES
INFLATTON

ITQUIPMENT

TOTAL

SECRETARY OF STATE

M ANA
1987 BIENNIUM "BASE" BUDGET COMPARISONS

161, 447
35,132
40,776
14,251
19, 868

5, 421
4,181
14,218

7,118
871, 421

26.50
569,587

187,275
35,132
45,726
14,042
19,868

5, 421
4,181

902,365

FY

FY

GEME

1986

EXEC 86

26.00
540,114

161, 447
35,132
40,776
14,164
22,669

5,407
2,788
13,101

6,363
841,961

1987

EXEC 87

26.00
540,666

187,275
35,132
45,726

8,363
22,896
5,407
0,788
18,145

866,398

NT

Eubit #1
|w%[85

PROGRAMHM

161,447
35,132
40,626
13,226
19,868

5,421
4,181
8,191

1800
819,639

187,255
35,132
45,726
13,226
19,868

5,421
4,181
14,705

1,796

857,592

EXEC-S0S

DIFF

2,801
-14

—11395
-1,117
-755

-29,460

EXEC-5uL
DIFF

-35, 967

LFA-308
DIFF

"‘1 . OO
—39,263

0

~

|

~150
~1025
]

o

0
~6,027

-5313

-5",782

LFA-S03
LILRF

-1.00
—39’305

=20
C

0
-81¢€
o

¢

—44, 7T



KIS

SECRETARY OF STATE

RECORDS MANAGEMENT PROGRAMN
1987 BIELNNIUM "BASE" BUDGET COMPARISONS

Staffing level. Executive recommends elimination of a .5
FTE file clerk position and LFA recommends elimination of a
1.00 FTE corporate document specialist position. Both
justify their recommendation by noting that the respective
positions were vacant all of FY84. We intentionally kept
the corporate document specialist position vacant to meet
vacancy savings requirements established by the 48th Legis-
lature. We did not fill the grade 6 file clerk position —--
a position normally filled in January to assist with cor-
porate annual report filings —-- in order to help offset
anticipated data processing cost overruns. This resulted in
grade 10 and grade 12 employees filing corporate annual
reports which, in turn, caused delays in filing otner docu-
ments. We request retention of these positions in our tase
budget.

Micrographics. LFA's Budget Analysis (pg. 125) contains a
concise description of our request. There are three major
advantages to microfilming these documents: 1) security -—-
at present our office has the only public copy of many of
the corporate and UCC records. Loss due to fire, theft,
etc. would cause extreme difficulty in determining organiza-
tion of business; 2) document preservation -- documents of
historical significance will deteriorate unless filmed und
properly cared for; and 3) efficiency -- saves space and
complements Corporate Automated System in providing more
efficient office operations. We request full, or at least
partial, funding of the civil documents micrographics re-
quest.




L8 Ad
“1KO-8ns

ATTNO S331AY3S T3A3T INIYAUND

b -4
929 FAN T A zeL et
Tes ' LI 8522
bi 1Th'g Lon’g
gzo'C -  E%'W 96822
TR =g £9¢€°8g
o YLtk 92L°6n
o zesT FAN A
o Ss'}) 612181
M\mMﬂ\ﬂ Les Shiog/
| L 9Le
22h 9
oLg'z - 8% 662
'S 8898
hSb'h Gon‘lL
bho'2 £9n‘L
hg'ot~ BT 0LS 999 ‘0nG
log’iz - €822~
0021L¢
92199
Wwe'ht = TSk £1mG9n
0S°0 - ]SS2 00°92
L8 Ad L8 Ad L8 Ad
4410 vil 4490

oottt £9¢°9 13A37 IVLIOL
T sthe- DR €919 {N3Wd  ND3
I A% 3 0’38t ngh ‘662 73A37 WL0L
T st 181k %8.°2 SISNIAXI §IHIO
T b A on‘s 3DNVNILNIVH % Yivd3d
T ag'z - 8RN 699°22 1N3Y
—_—— b - 2z HOL ‘L T3AVHL
T gl -~ z9‘oh 9LL" 0N SNO 1 LVO | HNWWOD
T o 281°5S 2€1°6¢ SIVIYILVW B S3114dNS
e o Lhe “toy) XL ARTT! S3D1AY3IS G31OVHINOD
e CESE) oag 191'8)/5 1L NOILVTINI-SISNIdXI ¥IHLO
T oLh 912 NOILVIJINI-3ONVNILINIVW ®B d1vdly
T TER! 9 NO1LVI4Nt~-1N3Y
T Oib'h ~ () 8ee NOI1VT4NI-T3AVYL
T A NS €68 NOTLVT4N | =SNO | 1VD I NAKWOD
T ‘ Sko's son‘L NOILVI4NI-SIVIYILVW B SI11ddNS
T L o9hy 1€L9 NOI1VIANI-SID1AYIS GILOVHINOD
T ‘ imgo- Lkl ‘s nLL‘ong 73437 vi0d
T LT - 09L°z2- SONIAVS AONVOVA
- o 002°1L¢ IONVHNSNI HLTV3H
e 86499 $1143IN38 33A0TdW3
T sLgten - toR'1sb 9L1°6on S3I1YVIVS
- ‘T oS0~ oS s2 00°92 (314) INITVAINDI IWIL 104
98 A4 98 Ad 98 Ad 98 A4 NO1!1d 142530
*1WD-9ns 4410 Vi 4490
00000 : 1
WVYO0Ud INIWIOVNVIA SONODIY 10 W
101440 S3LVLS 40 AMVLIIHOIS L02E ¢
L133HSHYOM 1390N8 --- T0HINOD/HYHOOHd /ADNIOV o5 /N’
WIL:AS L1906 1411 a03X3 Q5L 1D
ONINK 7 1d WvdO0Ud ¥ 11900y 40 304440 901YsY3

a0t e

082
vouLe
0062
ooue
0og2
0022
oote
g20e
L20e
G202
r20e
£20e
cz0e
L20e

0091
006Gt
oont
oot
0000
30/3v .
OY1NOD

viyo0yd
AODN3OV

AR
NN

IRIVRE R



~ s
5 3

SNV O RS S3UF Q)
YPORD |

SIDVCSS —\DGOﬂLMm\w SYIOY SNeS 1 o

S INIKHEHOD

T 86€ ‘998 T 196118 WYYOOud V101
‘ ‘T 86¢ ‘998 ‘ T LOG L4 anni vH3IN3S 00110
i LN b esh 86€ ‘998 T ais're- bhbozt 196118 WYYO0Y¥d VLOL
18 Ad 18 Ad 18 A4 18 Ad 98 A3 98 A4 98 Ad 98 Ad NO11d140S3a 30/3v
*1W0-8ns ‘3410 vil dd90 *1KWD-4ns ‘4410 vl dd2o0
00000 : 0Y1INOD
ATINO S321AY3IS 13A37T LN3¥UND MVUO08d INIWIOVNVI SQU0D3Y L0 D WVYO0Ud
: 301440 S31VIS 40 AYV1IIYD3IS 1028 :  ADNIOV
13FHSHUOM 13I9ANG —-- TOMLHOD/WVUOUJ /ADNTIY oG/un/Lt 1 OANIL
WILSAS L1041 JIATL8D3IX Gu/L0/00 ¢ 31iva
8L 39vd ONINNVId [vYO0dd % 1390na 40 351340 9014s8d 14043y



ADMINWNTIEIS
1987 RIENNIUM "BASE"

CATEGORY

FTE
PERSONAL SERVICE

CONTRACT SERVICE
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
COMMUNICATIONS
TRAVEL

RENT

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
OTHER EXPENSES
INFLATION

ACC. ENTITY TRANSFER

TOTAL

CATEGORY

FTE
PERSONAL SERVICE

CONTRACT SERVICE
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
COMMUNICATIONS
TRAVEL

RENT

REPATR & MAINTENANCE
OTHER  EXPIENSS

INFLATION
ACC. ENTITY TRANSFER
TOTAL

SECRETARY OF STATE

TRATIVE RULES
BUDGET COMPARISONS

214,312

808 87

212,509

1986

BXEC 86

51,600
211,087

1987

EXEC 87

51,066
2,187
9,530
1,281
5,688
1,118

507
4,028

51,600

209, 332

193,111

193,932

bt &3
/1585

PROGRAMNM

LFA-S08
DIFFR

-1.0¢
-22,385

-23

DO OO

N Mo
DOOMDW

e~
S et



SECRETARY OF STATE

ADMINISTRATIVE RULZES PROGRAM
1987 BIBNNIUM "BASE" BUDGET COMPARIBSONS

Staffing level. LFA recommends elimination of 1.00 FT¥® on
the reasoning that the ARM indexing project is complete. In
fact, the three positions added for this project during the
1981 session were deleted by the Subcommittee last session.
Staffing pattern for the program at current level
include:

Position FTE Role
Section Supervisor 1.00 Direct
Piling Clerk .50 Direct
Indexer .25 Direct
Bureau Chief .25 Support
Secretary of State .25 Support
Legal Counsel .25 Support
Executive Assistant .25 Support
Administrative officer .25 Support
Accounting Tech II .25 Support
Receptionist .25 Support

3.50

We request funding for 3.50 FTE in this program.

Pees. The Montana Administrative Procedures Act gives the
Secretary of State authority to set subscription rates and
agency filing fees in consultation with the Administrative
Code Committee (2-4-313, MCA). 1In addition, the Act clearly
requires a general fund appropriation to pay the costs of
the "free" subscriptions {(2-4-3%312(2), MCA). Hence, we
respectfully suggest that the Subcommittee adopt neither of
the LFA's options. We will review our rate structure after
our budget has been adopted and revise our rate structure in
consultation with the code committee.




-

-8 AJ
iWo-8ns

oV S -
[o]

sLe's
we
o
8stL -
Le

o
Qo

v -

eh‘h

SSO‘LY ~

oQ-f -

18 A4
"4310

TSt ot

oM'iS

ago‘LL
ws
suw
QLb'h
gtghy
Qe S'b
Lev'z
Lto"\S

r~ ow

LS

o1l

09

LS VA

Log

[ st

2un‘s9
sh'z -

PL'hS
oS 2

18 Ad
Vil

ATINO 33D01AY3S N3A37T LN3WHUND

2€€602
009°tG
0091y

anz Gl
L0€
gLt 1
889°¢G
ezl
0£6°6
L1812
990°16

2l

Gh

o

6¢
oLg‘tL
88

neo‘e

les‘ee
gen ‘e~
008 ‘%
246°6
6L 1L
06°¢

18 Ad
44490

alb‘er -

IR 180112 FHVEO0Yd vlol

T 00916 11A37 v I0lL
I o aMS 00916 SY3JISNVEL ALIINI ONITLINNODIV 0018

I T R N b LL Gl 13A31 "wioL
TR 1 WS Log SISNIIXI HIHIO 0GOBZ
T o &1t ) BLL°1 IONYNILNIVI % uivdIY 0072
T oL ~ ©bh LE9°¢ tN3Y 0062
T vO et qEL VIAvYL 00N
e ° ozs'n 0£5°6 SHOILVDIRNKHOD  0UEZ
T o Lsv'c 191°2 STVINILVW % ST 11ddNS 0022
T 8z - Les’es 696°¢G SID1AY¥IS GIIOVHINGD 00LE
T [3)) 21 NOITIVT4H1-SISNIdXT ¥IHIO 8202
T Ly ah NOITLVIJNI-32N¥NILNIVIK % divdld L1202
——— 9Lz ~ o HOWWII NI - iy $202
i3 th KOIIVTIINT=13AVYL 1202
T o'l =18 gLt NOI LW 441 =SNOTI¥DI %M WD £2u2
T gt 88 NOILIVIANI=SIVIY¥IIvH @ S3i14ddNS 2202
T hS8's nen ‘2 NOILVI4NI-S3D1A43S Q3L1O¥HINOD 1202

T Lt "3t - LIS €9 gon‘ze 93A37 vLl0l
T sho'z ~ TNTRE SONIAVS ADNVOVA  LUYL
T 008°h 3IONVEASNI HITVIH 0061
T LUG6 S1143N38 33A0TJWI 00l
e 2¢0°sS Le611L SIHYVIVS  00LL
T oo - 0L 2 06°¢ {314) 1K3WAIND3 3WILl 1704 0000
98 A4 98 Ad 98 A4 99 A4 NO11d1Y2$30 30/3v

*1WD-8NS 4410 'Zh! dd90
00000 : T0¥INOD
WVHO0Ud 1000 IAILVYISINIHAY €O T WVUD0Ud
3071140 SILVIS 40 AUv13¥dlS LOZE ¢ AODNIOV
133HSHYOM 130008 --- T0UINOD/HVUOOUd /ADNIOV aG/nn/LL ¢ L
SISAL 130ANE AT IANTV T

OUANNY

WW40ud - RN

v iYida

11v0

RIS TP IS R IVR I I



A
SSSVBRYFY IR0
.H..J».QOLWw AUCQﬂu%Q “ﬁd,ﬂd.q B A = Idl
SITNTGWHOO
‘ T 2£€ 602 T T 180°112 WVY9CdEd V1oL

‘ T odt'si- sSsthl 2eL 141 T bt Li- S 1817661 S3IINY IALLVUISINIHGY 00n2
T ° wa s 009°1L6 e o c09is 009°16 " GNM4 VHINID 00LLO
18 Ad 18 A4 L8 A4 L8 Ad 98 Ad 98 Ad 9% A4 98 A4 HO11d142S3Q 30/3v

1I0-9ns 4310 vil 4490 *1WO-8NS *4410Q vil 4490

00000 : 10OULNOD
ATTNO S3IDI1AY3S 13AIT INIWUND WYYO0Ud 3000 3IAILVHISINIWAY €0 T HVYO0Ud
301440 SIIVIS 40 AdVLIILDIS 102f °  ADNUOV
13IHSHUOM 139GN8 --- TOUINOD/WYUI0HH /ADNIOV oG/un/LL ¢ WL
) WILISAS 139008 AT INDIXI 68/.0/t0 ¢ 31iva
(o v DNINNY 1 v 0y S 149y d0 300 10 QOLMTYT 1HOd 1Y

Ve



o Extubet #5

v DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIS TRATION [ / % / =
? PURCHASING DIVISION‘ ¥ F U

. N

. TED SCHWINDEN, GOVERNOR . MITCHELL BUILDING, ROOM 165
g — OIAIE OF M@NMA
. ; / (406) 444-2575 HELENA, MONTANA 59620
T0: ALL STATE AGENCIES

FROM: Phil Hauck, Administratorm

Architecture & Engineering Division

.
Laurie Ekanger, Administrato(‘%yv"

Purchasing Division

DATE: January 9, 1984

SUBJECT:  Guidelines for Procuring Building Construction Repair and Maintenance
Projects

House Bili 506 passed by the 1983 Legislature changed the applicable law, and thus
the method, by which "building construction repair and maintenance" projects are
procured. Previously such projects were procured through the Purchasing Division
according to purchasing laws (Title 18, Chapter 4, MCA). Because of House Bill 506
such projects must now be procured according to the building construction laws
(Title 18, Chapters 1 and 2, MCA) administered by the Architecture and Engineering
Division.

Attached for your reference are Guidelines for procuring building construction
repair and maintenance projects. These Guidelines include a definition for use in
| determining the applicable law.

Please call us if you have questions.

|| o

. Attachment



1/84

GUIDELINES

PROCURING CONSTRUCTION REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PROJECTS

Definition

Building construction repair and maintenance projects are confined to those projects
which are performed by contractors from the private sector and which meet the
following criteria:

1. Necessary to restore or maintain the structure or appearance of the
building; e.g., repair or provide new roof, paint, carpet, wallpaper,
window or insulation. —

2. Necessary to provide facilities normally associated with occupancy of
a building; e.g., repair or provide new plumbing, ventilating or
electrical fixtures.

3. Materials for the project supplied by the vendor. (If labor to com-
plete the project is supplied by the agency or department, State
Purchasing Division rules and procedures are in effect for procuring
the materials.)

For purposes of the above, the following is a partial list of those contracts which
are not "construction repair and maintenance projects" and should be directed to the
Purchasing Division:

- service maintenance contracts (janitorial, elevator, mechanical, etc.)
- office equipment purchase, installation and maintenance
- grounds maintenance

Application

Building construction repair and maintenance projects are accomplished according to
building construction laws (Title 18, Chapters 1 and 2, MCA) which are administered
by the Architecture and Engineering Division. Building Construction laws allow such
projects to be let up to $5,000 directly by agencies without advertising or bidding.
Projects for amounts over $5,000 require supervision from the Architecture and
Engineering Division. Construction projects contracts may require inclusion of many
special provisions such as performance bonds, minimum wage attachment insurance,
contractor's license, contractor's withholding and workers' compensation.

A1l purchases other than building construction are governed by regp]ak purchasing
laws (Title 18, Chapter 4, MCA) and rules (Title 2, Chapter 5, ARM) which are admi-
nistered by the Purchasing Division.

Assistance Available

Please call the Architecture and Engineering Division (444-3104) or the Purchasing
Division (444-2575) if help is needed in classifying a project, determining the
appropriate legal procedure, preparing contract documents or obtaining any additional
information.



849 t CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 18-2-103

(¢) a building, facility, or structure owned or to be owned by a state
agency, including the department of highways;

(2) “building” does not include:

(a) a building, facility, or structure owned or to be owned by a county,
city, town, school district, or special improvement district;

(b) a facility or structure used as a component part of a highway or water
conservation project;

;K (3) ‘“construction” includes the construction, alteration, repair, mainte-
nance, and remodeling of a building and the equipping and furnishing of a
building during construction, alteration, repair, maintenance, and remodeling.

History: En. Sec.34, Ch. 271, L. 1963; amd. Sec. 1, Ch. 24, L. 1973; amd. Sec. 81, Ch. 326, L.

1974; R.C.M. 1947, 82-3314; amd. Sec. 4, Ch. 388, L. 1979; amd. Sec. 1, Ch. 67, L. 1981; amd. Sec.
1, Ch. 491, L. 1983.

Compiler’s Comments 1981 Amendment: Substituted language in

1983 Amendment: In (3) after “alteration” (3) for ‘““construction includes construction,
inserted “repair, maintenance” twice, and after  repair, alteration, and equipping and furnishing
“remodeling”, deleted “‘but does not include the  during construction, repair, or alteration”.
repair or maintenance of an existing building”.

18-2-102. Authority to construct buildings. (1) Except as provideds
in subsection (2) of this section, a building costing more than $25,000 may
not be constructed without the consent of the legislature. When a building
costing more than $25,000 is to be financed in such a manner as not to
require legislative appropriation of moneys, such consent may be in the form
of a joint resolution.

(2) (a) The governor may authorize the emergency repair or alteration of
a building.

(b) The regents of the Montana university system may authorize the con-
struction of revenue-producing facilities referred to in 20-25-312 if they are
to be financed wholly from the revenues therein described.

(c) The regents of the Montana university system, with the consent of the
governor, may authorize the construction of a building that is financed
wholly with federal or private moneys if the construction of the building will

not result in any new programs.
History: En. Sec. 16, Ch, 271, L. 1963; amd. Sec. 2, Ch. 13, L. 1967; amd. Sec. 83, Ch. 326, L.
1974; R.C.M. 1947, 82-3316.

Cross-References Revenue-producing facilities — powers of
L.ong-range building program bonds, Title 17,  regents, 20-25-302.

ch. 5, part 4. Construction project at Montana State Uni-
Employment security building bonds, Title versity and Eastern Montana College,

17, ch. 5, part 6. 20-25-431.

Long-range building program and budget,
Title 17, ch. 7, part 2.

18-2-103. Supervision of construction of buildings. (1) For the
construction of a building costing more than $25,000, the department of
administration shall:

(a) review and approve all plans and working drawings prepared by archi-
tects;

(b) approve all bond issues or other financial arrangements and supervise
and approve the expenditure of all moneys;



Sefsll

190484 oL

ALNITEL T ANIY BRSO
TIED N LT BOCC

[Slnng=]

REGREN .
SO0TIE-AMTILNO P14y 00T @

TAAHT WAL
LRI IINDE

S3ITLITILN
1nFd 005l

OQORT

OO1Z
B&GT

ST HILTR SNTTH
129 80! “0H
3 T0IFFAONI9V

T 39%:

o

5
s

, b

>




BIS70
BOOS0
QNN TTHRENDGSD 00010

0L I
A3 T LOL
HSNYL 3/Y 0 G0Te

GOET

MM IEND 3
GHTLN

LREY

TLVOTHNRIADD
3114408
IZLDHMINGD 00T

MOTLHTAMT B&OT

TEAET WAL
TAYE AN

QO T

crg Jew
IR




O] T L0L

i BTEI0
BOOSE0O
QOOI0

T RTIMN

i

E=0a

TEGZTT TV L
BT AWTLLND TR LT 90

TEGETT W LOL

QOTE

&H&EHT

[Iny=iog

AIEMELLR TR

O0LT

AL

SHILII [SXelcrs

0O5g
QObd
FOLLYDTNIHAEGDY O0LT
) N e B A P TR M S [
2410 [S10] g

FIOT LML 8&GTD

[ERLEN]

[o]Eh a1

AN
00 1

TOTS ADNIE ™

el

30w

i




GENERAL SERVICES
BUDGET -DIFFERENCES

Current Level (Page 1 of Rollup on Budget Comparisons)

Personal Services

The difference is due to the LFA budget deleting a .50 FTE. This position is
necessary to handle repairs and maintenance contract bidding (for amounts under
$25,000), award, and supervision. The position also assumes the workload initia-
ted by agency requests for space studies and design. These studies allow reorg-
anization of present staff to gain more efficient use of existing space. Costs
are $10,747 in FY'86 and $14,326 in FY'87.

Contracted Services

1, Fire and extended coverage (risk) insurance was omitted from the LFA budget
for General Services Division. The LFA budget put general fund money in the
Insurance & Legal Division budget of Dept, of Administration to cover these
insurance costs. If the insurance costs are included in General Services
budget, all agencies will pay their fair share of these costs through rent
charges, This allocation would charge all funds and not just the general
fund. Costs (provided by the Insurance & Legal Division) are $41,360 in FY'86
and $44,270 in FY'87.

2. The majority of the janitorial contracts will be rebid in March 1985 (effec-
tive April 1985) for the next biennium for 21 buildings. We estimate the cost
will increase to a minimum of .50¢/square foot. We currently pay an average
of .48¢/square foot. The present contract is a three year contract initiated
in April 1982, The .02¢/square foot estimated increase would be $7,320 in
both fiscal years.

Another janitorial contract for the Billerbeck Buildings was rebid with an
effective date of July 1, 1984, The new contract adds $5,000 to both fiscal
years.,

Thé OBPP budget includes these costs. The LFA budget is at the FY'84 base.

3. The mechanical contract was rebid November 1983, effective January 1, 1984.
The FY'84 base had only six months of the new contract. The new contract will
expire November 1, 1986. The OBPP budget used the present contract costs for
FY'86 and the first six months of FY'87. The last six months of FY'87 were
inflated 4% in the base. OBPP did not apply an overall inflation factor to
the revised base. Additional costs were $14,272 in FY'86 and $23,431 in FY'87.
LFA has the mechanical contract at the FY'84 base.

4. The elevator contract will be rebid in April 1986, effective July 1986. OBPP
estimates that the new contract will increase 257% due to additional services
and new elevators in Office of Public Instruction and the Capitol.

The OBPP did not apply an overall inflation factor. Additional costs are $2,500
in FY'87, LFA budget has the elevator contract at the FY'84 base.



PR L T

Supplies

The LFA budget includes building materials at current level. OBPP showed a de-
crease based on historical data. Difference is $8,630 in both years.

Rent

The LFA budget does not include costs for Motor Pool rate increases. These in-
creases will be effective July 1, 1985, Costs are $3,245 in both years.

Utilities

1. The OBPP budget for electricity increased the '84 base by 10% due to informa-
tion from Montana Power. LFA budget was left at '84 base. Differences are
$28,715 in both years,

2. For natural gas, the OBPP budget reduced the '84 base by $5,000 for energy con-
servation due to retrofit of the Mitchell Building. LFA reduced the '84 base
by $30,508. $19,391 relates to the retrofit and $11,117 was for an overesti-
mated June bill for natural gas. The actual bill was not received until after
the accounting records closed. Total differences are $25,508 in both years.

3. LFA and OBPP refigured the water and sewer rates with current City of Helena
rate increase information, The concensus for the revised costs is $77,830 in
'86 and $84,634 in '87. These revisions result in the following adjustments
to the budgets on page 1 of the rollup in the utility category:

'86 187
LFA (1,327)  ($2,349)
OBPP (85,227)  ($5,068)

Repairs & Maintenance

LFA budget gives the division's request for repairs and maintenance. OBPP reduced
the request by $31,873 to adjust to current level.

Equipment
LFA budget did not include $4,000 in FY'86 for communications equipment. LFA was
not previously aware of this request.

Transfers

Both budgets were calculated using the FY'85 level plus grounds maintenance for
two buildings (DNRC and the 0ld Governor's Mansion). The differneces ($1,292 in
'86 and $5,098 in '87) are in the inflation factors.



3

Modified Level (Page 2 of budget comparison sheets)

The modified request relates to the new Department of Natural Resources Building
and the Museum Addition. It is estimated that the DNRC Building will be com~
pleted November 1985. Revised estimates for the Museum Addition are October 1986.
The revised operating costs for FY'86 and FY'87 are mentioned in the operating
cost section below, Please note that some of these figures are different from
page 2 (of the budget comparison sheets) due to the Museum deduction. OBPP has
prepared a budget for the new facilities.

Personal Services

A .50 FTE in FY'86 and 1.00 FTE in FY'87 is required for a maintenance worker to
handle the new facilities, This relates to only one additional position for the
biennium. The position is less in FY'86 due to the timing of the year when the
DNRC Building is completed. Costs for the position are $9,702 in FY'86 and
$18,261 in FY'87.

Operating costs for the new facilities are:

FY'86 FY'87

Inflation $ 4,677 $ 8,835
Contracted services 57,420 104,815
Supplies & Materials 7,400 11,556
Utilities 56,976 81,417
Repair & Mainteance 1,500 35,260
Other expenses 580 600

Total Operating $128,553 $242,483

The total modified request (personal services plus operating expenses) for the
new facilities is now $138,255 in FY'86 and $260,744 in FY'87. Please note that
this represents a total reduction in both years of $11,669 from page 2 of the
modified level budget comparison sheet,

-



Department of Justice
Agency Legal Services--Working Capital Ralance

as of 12/31/84

Assets

;Cash $46,884
Accounts Receivable 33,222

Liabilities

2Accoun’cs Payable

Total Working Capital

Projected 1987 ending working capital balance.

FY 1986
?eginning Balance $ 63,000
Income 471,211
Total Available $534,211
4Budg‘eted Expenditures 455,045
Ending Balance $.79,166
;December SBAS
3Provided by department.
4Provided by department.

for fiscal 1986 and fiscal 1987 respectively.

$80,106

17,400

$62.706

FY 1987

$ 79,166

479,873

$559,039

458,365

Department request, plus modify plus 3 percent and 2 percent pay raises

The $100,674 balance is a 57 working day balance or approximately 2

1/2 month bealance. Growth in working capital balence from the 85 biennium

to the 1987 biennium is $37,674 or 60 percent,

CRLEG:esl:ALS 1-14-5



VISITORS' REGISTER

Do /)ﬁ *;Ithmpqug/ COMMITTEE
BILL NO. ii@hﬁﬁﬂAu DATE ;J){j%fi
SPONSOR
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
LARRY AvEY HELEnA X

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33



VISITORS' REGISTER

;J&@xu@/u@wvi,ﬁtﬁ4jéﬂaqé, COMMITTEE
7 b
j VS Sy o fhs—
BILL NO. s ited f7z1wnis /¢gyAc/p§; DATE __ /¢ /s
— s kl - 7 K Lo fir 7
Friter Pre Jigpn_ o
SPONSOR
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— .Jr..___..__
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
! . N A 7 .
jﬁ;%ﬁﬂ/ /%LZM(O Lt 0}/%@%#mfl§%ﬂﬁ% Sepvies] v
T D2 Ftusrenr O - flelens? —
7 // ~ / , ; ’
aSu S0 \_ANIPLELC - 4’54/5/\/# —
! / 7 ‘e
/{ ‘/',’:,’{”,L.Ll" L /Lf ﬁé'/(f_, "
- v -
Don HyvD o D F o LELevA

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

C5-33





